Resolution No. 2024 – 482

Board of County Commissioners

Administrative Committee

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT UNDER THE NEW JERSEY STATE APPROVED CONTRACT #88679 – T-0640 FOR FENCING, INSTALLATION & REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Salem desires to enter into an agreement with EB Fence, LLC 23 Red Fox Trail, Sicklerville, NJ 08081 for the installation of a fence to secure the new fueling system as part of the new above ground storage tank, in accordance with the New Jersey State Approved Contract #88679-T-0640, of which Salem County participates; and

WHEREAS, EB Fence, LLC has provided Salem County a pricing agreement in the amount of \$69,873.40 (Sixty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Forty Cents) for the labor and equipment involved for the project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, local government contracting units may purchase materials, supplies, services or equipment without advertising for bids under any contract for the purchase of such items entered into on behalf of the State of New Jersey by the New Jersey Department of the Treasury, Division of Purchase and Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners as follows:

- That a contract is hereby awarded to EB Fence Company, Inc. 23 Red Fox Trail, Sicklerville, NJ 08081 pursuant to participation in the New Jersey State Approved Contract #88679-T-0640, of which Salem County participates, in the amount of \$69,873.40 (Sixty-Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Forty Cents) for the labor and equipment needed for this project.
- 2. That said contract shall be charged to the capital account of C-04-55-897-024-902 Public Works Improvements.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners on November 20, 2024

STACY L. PENNINGTON Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

COMMISSIONER	RESOLUTION MOVED	RESOLUTION SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
E. Ramsay		. /	/			
C. Taylor			/			
D. Timmerman			1			
G. Ostrum Jr.	/		1,			
B. Laury	100					

✓ Indicates Vote

Department Initials _____

I, Kelly A. Hannigan, CFO/Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available and are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County of Salem.

Kelly A. Hannigan, CFO/Treasurer

AMOUNT: \$69,873.40 **DATE**: November 20, 2024

ACCOUNT # and NAME: C-044-55-897-024-902 - Public Works Improvements

FOR: Fencing for Securing Ground Fueling Storage Tank

VENDOR: EB Fence, LLC